

Queensland Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 393]

WEDNESDAY 7 JUNE 2023

[No. 23

Place Names Act 1994 PLACE NAME DECISION NOTICE (No 04) 2023

Short title

1. This notice may be cited as *Place Name Decision Notice (No 04) 2023*.

Notice of Place Name Decision [s.11 of the Act]

2. Notice is given that Scott Stewart MP, Minister for Resources has made a decision to change the name of the place in Schedule 1 to the name set out in Schedule 2.

SCHEDULE 1

			Geog. Co-ords		Plan					
Name	Feature	Local Government Area	Lat. S.	Long. E.	No.	Decision				
Fraser Island	Island	Fraser Coast Regional	25°14'55"	153°09'54"	QPN1037	To be changed to				
						K'gari				
SCHEDULE 2										
			Geog. Co-ords		Plan					
Name	Feature	Local Government Area	Lat. S.	Long. E.	No.	Decision				
K'gari	Island	Fraser Coast Regional	25°14'53"	153°08'40"	QPN1409	Currently				
_		_				Fraser Island				

ENDNOTES

- Published in the Gazette on 7 June 2023.
- The decision shall take effect from 7 June 2023.
- Not required to be laid before the Legislative Assembly.
- The administering agency is the Department of Resources.
- Datum of Co-ordinates:- Geocentric Datum of Australia 2020

Place Names Act 1994

PLACE NAME DECISION NOTICE (No 05) 2023

1. This notice may be cited as *Place Name Decision Notice (No 05) 2023*.

Notice of Place Name Decision [s.11 of the Act]

2. Notice is given that Scott Stewart MP, Minister for Resources has made a decision to change the name of the place in Schedule 1 to the name set out in Schedule 2.

SCHEDULE 1

SCHEDULE 1										
			Geog. Co-ords		Plan					
Name	Feature	Local Government Area	Lat. S.	Long. E.	No.	Decision				
Fraser Island	Locality	Fraser Coast Regional	25°14'59"	153°09'59"	QPN1056	To be changed to				
					-	K'gari				
SCHEDULE 2										
			Geog. Co-ords		Plan					
Name	Feature	Local Government Area	Lat. S.	Long. E.	No.	Decision				
K'gari	Locality	Fraser Coast Regional	25°14'53"	153°08'40"	QPN1414	Currently				
_		_				Fraser Island				

ENDNOTES

- 1. Published in the Gazette on 7 June 2023.
- The decision shall take effect from 7 June 2023.
- Not required to be laid before the Legislative Assembly.
- The administering agency is the Department of Resources.
- Datum of Co-ordinates:- Geocentric Datum of Australia 2020.